
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.12 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Michael Pitman

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Tuesday, 2 July 2019

Dear Councillor, 

SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1

A  meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Monday, 8 July 2019 at 14:30.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations)

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 10
To receive for approval the minutes of the meeting of 03/06/2019

4. Estyn Inspection of Bridgend County Borough Council's Local Government 
Education Services  

11 - 32

Invitees
Lindsay Harvey – Corporate Director – Education and Family Support;
Cllr Charles Smith – Cabinet Member for Education and Regeneration;
Nicola Echanis – Head of Education and Early Help;
Andy Rothwell – CSC Senior Challenge Advisor;
Andrew Williams – Acting Assistant Director CSC   

5. Member and School Engagement Overview and Scrutiny Panel - Plasnewydd 
Primary - Responses 

33 - 38

6. Overview and Scrutiny - Feedback from Meetings 39 - 48

7. Forward Work Programme Update 49 - 56

8. Urgent Items  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 

Public Document Pack



transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
TH Beedle
JPD Blundell
NA Burnett
RJ Collins
PA Davies
SK Dendy

J Gebbie
M Jones
B Sedgebeer
RME Stirman
JH Tildesley MBE
LM Walters

KJ Watts
CA Webster
A Williams
AJ Williams

Registered Representatives

Tim Cahalane Roman Catholic Church
Rev Canon Edward Evans Church in Wales
William Bond Special School Sector
Ciaron Jackson Primary School Sector



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2019 AT 09:30

Present

Councillor CA Webster – Chairperson 

TH Beedle JPD Blundell NA Burnett RJ Collins
SK Dendy J Gebbie M Jones B Sedgebeer
RME Stirman LM Walters KJ Watts A Williams
AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

PA Davies

Officers:

Nicola Bunston Consultation Engagement and Equalities Manager
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Martin Morgans Head of Performance and Partnership Services
Philip O'Brien Digital Transformation and Customer Services Manager
Mark Shephard Chief Executive
Tracy Watson Scrutiny Officer
Liam Ronan Communications Manager
Natalie Morris Support Officer – Communications, Marketing and Engagement

57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor PA Davies.

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chairperson declared a personal interest in Agenda item 4. in that a family member 
Contracts for the County Borough in the field of Marketing.

59. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 1 dated 29 April 2019 be approved as a true and accurate 
re
[...]
e point that the Council should become more involved in web 
casting events, ie Committee meetings etc, and that the equipment in the Council 
Chamber should be improved in order to better facilitate this.

The Chief Executive confirmed that this could be looked into, though as far as he was 
aware, the viewing figures produced in terms of the number of hits the Council were 
getting through the public looking at Committee meetings ‘live’ were not that high.

A Member advised that most if not all of Schools have School Councils and she felt that 
these could be utilised more for the purpose of publicising events through various 
avenues of communication and engagement.

The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager confirmed that the Authority 
engaged considerably with all County Borough schools and also literature was regularly 
given to pupils to pass onto their parents/guardians.

The Communications Manager added that the Council worked with a series of different 
partners across Wales, for example the South Wales Police, Health Authority and other 
cross party bodies. He further added that there was a joint budget for this purpose.

The Chairperson felt that there was still scope for improvement in engagement with 
stakeholders and the wider community, including with Members of the Welsh Assembly, 
in order to increase the promotion of certain events.

The Communications Manager advised, that it was more down to event organisers to 
inform stakeholders etc regarding the holding of any organised event, while it was down 
to the Council to promote it.

As this concluded debate on the item, the Chairperson thanked the Invitees for attending 
today, following which they retired from the meeting.

Conclusions:

Members recommended the following:-

  A Media Pack is provided to Town and Community Councils as a way to 
increase communications e.g.  BCBC events, consultations, etc.

  Greater collaboration with Town and Community Councils in finding members for
[...]
AMME (FWP) UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report, which provided an update on the above.

Attached to the report at Appendix A was details of feedback from the previous meetings 
of the SO&SC 1 to consider and approve. This section of the report, also included a list 
of responses including any that were still outstanding.

Attached at Appendix B to the report was the overall FWP for the SO&SC’s which 
included the topics prioritised by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
next set of SO&SC’s in Table A, as well as topics that were deemed important for future 
prioritisation at Table B

64. URGENT ITEMS

None.

Page 8



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2019

7

The meeting closed at 11:37

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1

8 JULY 2019

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR EDUCATION AND FAMILY SUPPORT

ESTYN INSPECTION OF BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL’S 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT EDUCATION SERVICES

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the outcomes of the recent Estyn 
inspection of Bridgend County Borough Council’s local government education 
services.

2. Connection to corporate improvement objectives/other corporate priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priority/priorities:  

 Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a good 
place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure 
that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions 
of all people in the county. 

 Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and 
its services.

 Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, 
human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible 
and support the development of resources throughout the community that 
can help deliver the Council’s priorities. 

3. Background

3.1 Bridgend County Borough Council was inspected by Estyn during the week 
commencing Monday 18 March 2019 under the new Local Government Education 
Services (LGES) Inspection Framework, introduced in September 2018.  The full 
text of the report is available in Appendix 1 attached.

3.2 The inspection was moderated by an Assistant Director from Estyn. Inspectors from 
Wales Audit Office (WAO) and Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) were members of 
the inspection team.

3.3 A wide range of stakeholders were involved in the inspection including elected 
members, officers, headteachers, learners and members of the public.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



4. Current situation/proposal

4.1 In relation to Inspection Area (IA) 1 Outcomes, the following strengths were 
identified:

• Pupils in Bridgend schools make good progress between the ages of 5 and 16.
• At key stage 4, pupil performance (especially that of more able and talented 

(MAT) pupils) is strong.
• Performance of learners eligible for free school meals (eFSM) and other 

vulnerable groups is good.
• Positive reduction in the number of learners not in education, employment or 

training (NEETs).
• Pupil attendance is good (especially that of vulnerable groups).
• Use of learner voice in the decision-making process is effective.
• Stakeholder engagement is strong. 
• Support for learners with education, social and behavioural difficulties (ESBD) is 

effective.

4.2 In relation to IA1 Outcomes, the following areas for development were identified:

• Pace of progress in ‘schools causing concern’ is too slow.
• Inspection outcomes for primary schools.
• Pupils’ literacy skills in primary schools.
• Outcomes for young offenders.
• Performance of sixth form pupils at A*-C.
• Destination data relating to Year 11 leavers.
• Recognised accreditations achieved by young peo
[...]
esources to its education services and 

schools reflects the high priority afforded to education in the corporate plan.
• Elected members engage effectively with officers.
• Priorities are clearly defined and provide a sound base for improving education.
• The Education and Family Support Directorate’s self-evaluation, risk and 

financial management processes are well-established and are effective.
• The Education and Family Support Directorate has an effective working 

structure which brings a focused and collaborative approach to managing a wide 
range of issues.

• Staff feel valued and are clear about the outcomes they are expected to deliver 
in their roles.

• Performance management is effective.
• Arrangements for safeguarding in education are appropriate.

4.6 In relation to IA3 Leadership and Management, the following areas for 
development were identified:

• There is too much emphasis on headline measures – closer focus on 
incremental measures is required.

• Reports to elected members do not always identify the key implications arising 
from information.

• Involvement of Welsh Education Strategic Forum in Welsh Education Strategic 
Plan (WESP) activity.

• Monitoring impact of training across services.
• Planned financial savings (especially home-to-school transport).

4.7 The report concluded with the following recommendations:

R1 Raise standards of literacy in primary schools 

R2 Improve outcomes for post-16 learners in sixth forms
 
R3 Increase the pace of improvement in schools causing concern 

R4 Strengthen the role of the Welsh Education Strategic Forum to ensure timely 
progress in delivering the priorities identified in the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan

Page 13



4.8 In recognition of notable practice, Estyn has asked Bridgend County Borough 
Council to provide a case study on its work in relation to young people’s 
involvement in decision-making processes in schools and the local authority, for 
dissemination on Estyn’s website. 

[...]
 pupils in these schools make and the standards they achieve.   

Challenge advisers undertake a good range of monitoring activities during their visits 
to schools.  For example, they observe lessons, carry out learning walks, listen to 
learners and look at their books.  In the most useful instances, they carry out this 
work with members of the school’s leadership team in order to provide opportunities 
for meaningful discussion about the progress that pupils are making.  This process 
identifies aspects of schools’ work that need improvement.  For example, a learning 
walk conducted by a challenge adviser identified the need to improve teaching in the 
foundation phase.  As a result, school leaders focused well on this area and brought 
about improvements in a timely manner.   

In schools that require additional help, challenge advisers plan support packages, 
which incorporate support from the specialist literacy and numeracy teams from the 
regional consortium.  In addition, accelerated progress leads provide bespoke 
support for schools, for example to secondary school mathematics departments.    
Support programmes for schools focus appropriately on key areas for improvement 
such as improving reading and the quality of teaching.  Although challenge advisers 
collect a good range of first hand evidence when they monitor this support, 
evaluations focus heavily on data and provision rather than the standards pupils 
achieve and the progress that they make.   

Page 23



A report on Bridgend County Borough Council 
March 2019 

7 

How well does the local authority work with schools to improve the attainment 
of pupils eligible for free school meals? 

The local authority has identified improving the attainment of pupils eligible for free 
school meals as a priority.  Raising the attainment of this group of pupils is an 
objective in the education directorate business plan and reducing the gap in 
performance between pupils who are eligible for free school m
[...]
t 
more effective and fit for purpose.  Members proposed that a job description, for example, be provided when schools advertise for Parent Governors to 
ensure that the right people apply for the position and understand what is expected of them.
At SOSC 1 on 29 April 2019, Committee also concluded the following in relation to comments from MSEP:
• Due to the fact that there are currently approximately 41 vacancies for School Governors, Members recommend that the promotion and advertising for 
these appointments are considered;
• That the proposed School Governor job description also include the days of scheduled meetings to outline what commitment the post would 
necessitate;
• Due to training sessions being cancelled due to non-attendance, Members request that the promotion of School Governor training sessions is explored;
• That a selection of School Governor representatives are invited to attend the meeting to provide their views.
(see responses to this feedback)

From MSEP Plasnewydd (raise at next OPM with Lindsay/Nicola)
Based on evidence received, the Panel requested that a scoping exercise be carried out by Scrutiny Officers to determine whether there is an item 
suitable for Scrutiny in relation to the movement of pupils from Welsh Schools to English schools within the County Borough.

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Estyn Inspection of Bridgend County Borough Council's Local Government Education Services
	2. 19 07 08 - Item 4 - Appendix 1 Estyn Report - March 2019 - BCBC

	5 Member and School Engagement Overview and Scrutiny Panel - Plasnewydd Primary - Responses
	6 Overview and Scrutiny - Feedback from Meetings
	5. 19 07 08 - Item 6 - Appendix A - Corporate Landlord
	6. 19 07 08 - Item 6 - Appendix B - Communications and Engagement

	7 Forward Work Programme Update
	8. 19 07 08 - Item 7 - Appendix A - FWP






Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - MONDAY, 8 JULY 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
MONDAY, 8 JULY 2019 AT 14:30

Present

Councillor CA Webster – Chairperson 

TH Beedle NA Burnett J Gebbie M Jones
B Sedgebeer RME Stirman LM Walters KJ Watts
A Williams AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

N Echanis, JPD Blundell, RJ Collins, PA Davies, SK Dendy and JH Tildesley MBE

Officers:

Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Nicola Echanis Head of Education & Family Support
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support
Michelle Hatcher Group Manager - Inclusion
Gail Jewell Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny
Andy Rothwell Senior Challenge Advisor Central South Consortium
Tracy Watson Scrutiny Officer
Andrew Williams Assistant Managing Director Central South Consortium

Registered Representative:

Rev Cannon Edward Evans Roman Catholic Church
William Bond Special School Sector

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor TH Beedle declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – LA Estyn Report as 
he is the Chair of the Bridgend Governors Association.  

Councillor J-P B Blundell declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – LA Estyn Report 
as a governor of Cefn Glas Infants School.  

Councillor PA Davies declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – LA Estyn Report as 
a governor of Bryntirion Infants and Junior School.  

Rev Canon E Evans declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – LA Estyn Report as 
he is a governor of Bryntirion Comprehensive School.

Councillor J Gebbie declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – LA Estyn Report as a 
governor of both Mynydd Cynffig and Pil Primary Schools.

Councillor M Jones declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – LA Estyn Report as a 
governor of Bettws Primary School.  

Councillor B Sedgebeer declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – LA Estyn Report 
as a governor of Pencoed Comprehensive School and Croesty Primary School.  



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - MONDAY, 8 JULY 2019

2

Councillor R Stirman declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – LA Estyn Report as 
a governor of both Tynyrheol and Bettws Primary Schools.  

Councillor K Watts declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – LA Estyn Report as a 
governor of Newton Primary School.  

Councillor C Webster declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – LA Estyn Report 
she has a child in Secondary education in the County Borough.  

Councillor A Williams declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – LA Estyn Report as 
a governor of Pencoed Comprehensive.

Councillor AJ Williams declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – LA Estyn Report 
as a governor of Coety Primary School and she has a child who attends Brynteg 
Comprehensive School. 

69. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 1 dated 3 June 2019 be approved as a true and accurate 
record.

70. ESTYN INSPECTION OF BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL'S LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT EDUCATION SERVICES

The Corporate Director Education and Family Support thanked Scrutiny Members, and 
explained that he was not going to read through the full report as this had been presented 
to members in June. He did however report that the inspection was carried out by Estyn in 
March 2019, under the new Local Government Education Inspection Framework.  
Inspectors from the Wales Audit Office and Care Inspectorate Wales were part of the 
inspection team.  A wide range of stakeholders were involved in the inspection, which 
included elected Members, officers, head teachers, learners and members of the public.  
He further highlighted that he felt comforted that work that we are doing is effective.  He 
then went on to confirm that the authority was due to provide the PIAP by 31st August and 
acknowledged the input that Scrutiny would have in shaping the PIAP and was keen to 
answer any questions.  The committee noted that there are 4 key recommendations made 
by Estyn and, along with the Central South Consortium, they had identified 14 within the 
sub plan.

A member questioned the timeliness of the PIAP, and highlighted that this was an 
opportunity for scrutiny to be part of that action plan.

A member explained that this was a good report, but highlighted that the report noted that 
weak teaching was taking too long to improve.  The member asked for clarification on 
what is weak teaching, what was the difference between sub-standard and weak teaching 
and how long should a weak teacher be given before it affects a class or cohort. The 
Corporate Director Education and Family Support highlighted that they had been really 
proactive, having regular visits, but highlighted that this takes some months to do but 
acknowledged that learners should not be disadvantaged and there needed to be support 
in place from day one.  He explained that where we have criticised teachers, they have 
taken that criticism on board and that satisfactory progress had been made in these 
cases, seeing teaching improved but that there was not necessarily a prescribed time for 
improvement. The CSC Senior Challenge Advisor was mindful of the development of 
staff, and that there is a duty of care to see progress post inspection but that this was 
done in a supportive way in partnership between the LA and CSC. 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - MONDAY, 8 JULY 2019

3

A member enquired at which point CSC go into a school and what work is being done to 
stop green schools sliding?  The Acting Assistant Director CSC explained that green 
schools were given 4 days support, however that had changed to a more agile approach 
so that issues can be spotted and dealt with from the outset. The CSC Senior Challenge 
Advisor advised the importance of conducting a learning walk and highlighted the 
example within the Estyn report where a learning walk conducted by a challenge adviser 
identified the need to improve teaching in a foundation phase. As a result, school leaders 
focused well on this area and brought about improvements in a timely manner. The 
Cabinet Member for Education informed the committee that he had completed about 50 
learning walks and that weak teaching was not a theme in education as a whole. The 
Chair was appreciative of the work CSC do.

Members observed that Primary school children often copy what they hear, be it from 
television, teachers or parents and where mistakes are made e.g. grammatical errors, it is 
fundamental that these need to be corrected. It was further raised that reports from 
education institutes with grammatical or spelling errors was a cause for concern. 

A member noted that on page 18 of the report 20.2% of pupils have special educational 
needs and asked how that need was identified and where do we sit in the UK? The 
Corporate Director Education and Family Support explained that he was a strong 
advocate of high standards of literacy and that it was critical that words were corrected at 
primary level. The Group Manager Inclusion and School Improvement explained that as 
supported by Esytn, there was a good graduated response in Bridgend.  There were 
many teams within the inclusion service working closely with schools to look at the ALN 
registers e.g. basic skills needs, and move forward with individual plans in addition to 
Learning Resource centres in English and Welsh. She explained that the Access to 
Education panel works really well at looking at the needs of vulnerable learners.  Asked 
how well are they continued and is there any barriers, the Group Manager Inclusion and 
School Improvement explained that the process works as a sub panel with key colleagues 
on that panel and parental involvement. Panels are well attended by Primary and 
Secondary Heads, who see a real relevance to attend and there is a terms of reference in 
place. 

A member asked what is being done to support governing bodies and provide training 
locally, given that some are outstanding and some are more complacent. The Corporate 
Director Education and Family Support explained that regular meetings are held with 
Bridgend Governors, but that that there wasn’t always a huge representation and he had 
had long conversations to break that cycle. Expert contributions were provided by the 
Director himself and by CSC.  He recognised the feedback through CSC to deliver local 
training, acknowledging the recent training provided at CCYD, encouraging more 
governors to be able to attend these events. Where there are emerging issues they will try 
to delivery training very quickly e.g. GDPR.
The Acting Assistant Director CSC recognised the need for ongoing governor training 
acknowledging that governance of schools was a national issue.  He explained about the 
requirements for new governors to have training, but then often nothing after that.  
Members discussed the upskilling and training of Governors and ongoing training 
development including eLearning modules. 

The Chair highlighted the issues of ongoing governor vacancies. The Acting Assistant 
Director CSC acknowledged that this was a difficult issue to resolve.

A member enquired how schools are supported in terms of budget management. The 
Corporate Director Education and Family Support noted the comment within the Estyn 
report that highlighted the local authority’s allocation of resources to its education services 
and that financial monitoring is effective. He noted that some areas were an absolute 
challenge and explained that budget deficit plans could be extended to 3 years in the first 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - MONDAY, 8 JULY 2019

4

instance and then possibly 5 with the agreement of the S151 officer. He confirmed that 20 
schools have deficit budgets, but that only a few had a large deficit. It was important to 
manage tight budgets whilst improving standards. The member further asked about what 
additional support could be provided to schools, to maintain standards. The CSC Senior 
Challenge Advisor explained that every school within the region had access to a 
comprehensive programme of learning and development. He provided information on 
accelerated progress leaders which was working well and the resource board was able to 
offer red/amber schools specific pieces of work e.g. developing teaching and learning.

A member asked whether we are expecting too much in schools having autonomy over 
their budgets, as there seemed to be a conflict between educators and accountants. The 
Corporate Director Education and Family Support acknowledged that while somethings 
are better centrally, school budgets were delegated and the authority supported schools 
with the management of it. He also explained that the authority provided a wide range of 
service level agreements to schools, to be cost effective and provide value for money. 
There was additional support from Finance Officers, Senior Officer Support and as a 
collective. Those schools causing concern should have a plan in place.  The Cabinet 
Member for Education and Regeneration acknowledged the Education Reform Act 1988 
and reinforced that even if we wanted to make changes, due to this legislation we cannot. 
He did not feel there was any correlation between schools in deficit and standards. A 
member reiterated that those schools that have a deficit budget have competing priorities 
and have to manage resources very carefully.

A member asked about the availability of Welsh speaking spaces in the borough. The 
Corporate Director Education and Family Support stated that there was capacity in 
English medium schools of about 5%, whilst places for Welsh medium schools was 13.5% 
in primary schools and 20% in secondary. He further confirmed the support for the Welsh 
Language achieving the target of a million Welsh speakers by 2050. He highlighted the 
excellent work in Betws Primary School and Ysgol Calon y Cymoedd who have a shared 
footprint, work very closely together and share resources.

A member noted that the number of permanent exclusions had increased and asked what 
we are doing to change that. The Corporate Director Education and Family Support 
explained that the Estyn report had showed last year’s figures showing permanent 
exclusions increasing and short-term exclusions down.  This was contrary to this year’s 
figures that showed permanent exclusions down but short-term exclusions increasing. 
The Group Manager Inclusion and School Improvement explained about the inclusion 
restructure and that there was now a stronger consistency across the authority. There 
was a new lead in place and a collaborative response in line with the ALN response.  
Team around the school, including integrated family, meet and look at intercepting at an 
early stage.  There are a number of approaches in place e.g. Thrive, ACES, rather than 
traditional approaches.  There is intense support from the Bridge Alternative Provision and 
Pupil Referral Unit.

Members asked what strategy we have to support sixth formers, particularly more able or 
talented pupils. The Corporate Director Education and Family Support acknowledged the 
forthcoming review to shape the Post 16 landscape in Bridgend. There is concern that 
learners do really well at 16, but this is not carried through to A Level. He identified that 
some schools were doing really well in this area, but that some did less well.  There was a 
need to focus on teaching and learning Post 16.  The Cabinet Member for Education and 
Early Help highlighted the need to capture this concern in the Post 16 review, to feed into 
the education service.  He explained that since we have lost the Schools Advisory 
Service, there is a hole in our provision. The Acting Assistant Director CSC outlined the 
need to have specific specialism practitioners that are current. He outlined model lead 
practitioners identified as key leads to share expertise and ensure practitioners practice 
together. A member further asked if we are suffering from our lack of Youth Services to 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - MONDAY, 8 JULY 2019

5

provide development opportunities for these learners.  The Corporate Director Education 
and Family Support explained that as far as youth work is concerned we run a small 
group in Bridgend, around 330 including the Duke of Edinburgh awards and Inspire 2 
Achieve. Support from schools is by Youth workers, rather than youth clubs.

A member stated that the authority was to be congratulated on the report, but noted that 
like many reports Estyn had generalised, which takes the shine off the report.  The 
Corporate Director Education and Family Support stated that he was delighted about the 
report and acknowledged that Estyn had asked the authority to provide a case study in 
relation to young people’s involvement in decision-making processes in schools and the 
local authority.

A member asked about the progress of young carers, as mentioned in the report. The 
Corporate Director Education and Family Support explained that there is some really good 
work going on to support this and noted the young carer’s card, but acknowledged the 
challenge in identifying young carers themselves, as they cannot be forced to do this. 
There are a number of sessions delivered by SS&W and training in schools to identify 
them. The Group Manager Inclusion and School Improvement reiterated that once they 
are aware they are supported very effectively, but acknowledged the issue that lots of 
them want to go under the radar.

A member stated that we should remind ourselves looking at the Corporate Delivery; this 
is a very good report, given the financial constraints. What comes across is the energy 
and intent to deliver further. With this is mind, is there any other external funding to 
support this plan and recommendations. The Corporate Director Education and Family 
Support indicated that there was some additional support to contribute to the 
recommendations acknowledging that support from CSC was way above expectations. In 
terms of recommendation 1, a member further asked if members could be assured that, 
there is consistent moderation in primary schools.  The Corporate Director Education and 
Family Support acknowledged the work done with CSC and that moderation is multi-
layered, working in clusters. Where we see outstanding literacy in schools in Bridgend, 
this is disseminated. The CSC Senior Challenge Advisor added that there was a long-
standing commitment to oracy, mentioning the Voice 21 project, reiterating that excellent 
practice in schools is shared. He acknowledged that progress in early years in good, but 
we need to see progress.

A member mentioned a recent meeting that highlighted issues following a staff wellbeing 
survey and wondered why education staff were not subject to the same survey.  The 
Corporate Director Education and Family Support acknowledged this and added that he 
had picked this up with the Chief Executive and was happy for the survey to go out to 
schools. 

This concluded debate on the item. The Corporate Director Education and Family Support 
thanked the committee and acknowledged the input from Scrutiny towards the Post 
Inspection Action plan. The Chairperson thanked the invitees for attending today, 
following which they retired from the meeting.

Conclusions:-

Members recommended the following:-

 Whilst discussing Governor Training, members recommended providing eLearning 
modules with examples of real life problems to be solved that would benefit 
experienced governors.



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - MONDAY, 8 JULY 2019

6

 Members noted that a recent wellbeing staff survey carried out did not include 
school staff and recommended further surveys should include all staff including 
school staff.

 Members recommended bringing a presentation of the Youth Mental Health First 
Aid Programme indicated on page 5 of the LA Estyn Report, before Council.

 Members recommended that an extra meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 1 be arranged for August 2019, in order to feedback into the Post 
Inspection Action Plan

Members requested the following further information:-
 Members noted that on page 1 of the LA Estyn Report a figure of 20.2% was 

indicated for pupils having special educational needs and asked where we sit in 
the UK?

71. MEMBER AND SCHOOL ENGAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL - 
PLASNEWYDD PRIMARY - RESPONSES

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report, which provided an update on the above. 

The committee noted the responses to the findings and recommendations and 
acknowledged that this item would come to full scrutiny in October 2019.

72. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS

The Scrutiny Officer presented a report, which provided an update on the feedback from 
the previous meetings of the SO&SC 1 held on the 29 April and 3 June.  

The committee noted the responses and allocated a RAG status to the feedback.

73. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Scrutiny Officer presented the Forward Work Programme and informed the 
Committee that following a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
the Committee would consider reports on Post 16 Education and Plasnewydd Primary 
School at its next two meetings.

74. URGENT ITEMS

Several members raised concerns in regards to the timings of meetings. The Scrutiny 
Officer agreed to raise this with the Democratic Services Manager. Registered 
Representatives expressed their disappointment at not being invited to the Scrutiny Pre-
meeting.  The Scrutiny Officer apologised to the Registered Representatives for not 
including them in the email to Members and agreed to provide confirmation going forward 
of timings for the next few meetings of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1.

The meeting closed at 16:43


